completion bond in a good and sufficient amount to guarantee the 
dedication of the Infrastructure Improvements to the City in the event 
SIBA neglects to do so five years before the expiration of the lease. SIBA 
shall post a performance and completion bond with the BLNR in the initial 
amount of TWO MILLION FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY-FIVE 
THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($2,485,000.00). At its sole cost 
and expense, SIBA shall retain an engineering consultant to evaluate the 
sufficiency of the performance and completion bond amount and SIBA 
shall submit an updated engineer's report to the BLNR every five (5) 
years . The BLNR may periodically decrease or increase the performance

[...]

there with monthly Revocable Permits under the Land Management 
Division of DLNR during the period of August 1, 1993 to April 30, 
1994-. The five year period starts after the last sublease was issued. 
In this case the period would start on May l, 1994 and end on April 
30, 1999. A total of One Hundred Eleven (111) subleases were issued. 
Final approval of the Subdivision was obtained from the Department of 
Utilization in mid-1993 but the County wouldn't accept the tenants 
construction plans for permitting until the sewer, water and fire 
hydrant hook-ups were completed and accepted by the City in July of

[...]

Industrial Lots at Sand Island, Honolulu, Oahu effective July 1, 1992. 
SIBA issued subleases to the tenants who were already occupying lots 
there with monthly Revocable Permits under the Land Management 
Division of DLNR during the period of August 1, 1993 to April 30, 
1994. A total of One Hundred Eleven (111) subleases were issued. 
Final approval of the Subdivision was obtained from the Department of 
Utilization in mid-1993 but the County wouldn't accept the tenan~s 
construction plans for permitting until the sewer, water and fire 
hydrant hoop-ups were completed and accepted by the City in July of